

NO. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN-N-OUT BURGER, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRUCE J. SARCHET
COUNSEL OF RECORD

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
500 Capitol Mall
Suite 2000
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 830-7200
bsarchet@littler.com

MAURICE BASKIN
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
815 CONNECTICUT, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 772-2526
mbaskin@littler.com

*Counsel for Petitioner,
In-N-Out Burger, Incorporated*

September 11, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. In-N-Out’s Public Image And Business Plan | 2 |
| B. In-N-Out’s Commitment To Food Safety | 4 |
| C. An Associate In Austin Adds An Item To His Uniform Expressing An Unwanted Message | 4 |
| D. Proceedings Before The NLRB And The Fifth Circuit | 5 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 5 |

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| A. The Supreme Court’s Recent Decision In Janus v. AFSCME Requires A Re-Evaluation Of The Special Circumstances Doctrine | 6 |
| B. The Board’s Recent Decision In Boeing Requires That This Case Be Remanded To The Board To Decide Whether To Give That Decision Retroactive Effect | 9 |
| C. The Court’s Opinion Creates A Split In The Circuits As To The Application Of The Board’s Special Circumstances Doctrine | 10 |
| D. Insurmountable Internal Inconsistencies Exist Within The Board’s Special Circumstances Doctrine, As Adopted By This Court | 11 |
| E. Company-Issued Buttons Do Not Create An Inconsistency In In-N-Out’s Uniform Policy | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| APPENDIX A – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, DECIDED JULY 6, 2018 | 1a |
| APPENDIX B – DECISION AND ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, DATED MARCH 21, 2017 | 23a |
| APPENDIX C – DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, DATED JULY 11, 2016 | 31a |
| APPENDIX D – ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, DATED SEPTEMBER 5, 2018 | 73a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|--------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Advanced Disposal Systems v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016) | 8 |
| <i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 1284 (2001) | 14 |
| <i>Boch Honda</i> , 362 NLRB 1 (2015) | 13 |
| <i>The Boeing Company</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017) | 6, 9, 10, 14 |
| <i>Carroll College, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 8 |
| <i>Con-Way Central Express</i> , 333 NLRB 1073 (2001) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Cowabunga, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 893 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2018) | 10 |
| <i>Davidson-Paxon Co. v. NLRB</i> , 462 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1972) | 14 |
| <i>Dish Network, L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 731 Fed.Appx. 368 (5th Cir. 2018) | 10 |
| <i>Dresser-Rand Company v. NLRB</i> , 576 Fed.Appx. 332 (5th Cir. 2014) | 8 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Everglades College, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 893 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2018) | 10 |
| <i>Grill Concepts Services, Inc. d/b/a The Daily Grill</i> , 364 NLRB 1 (2016) | 10, 13 |
| <i>Grill Concepts Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 722 Fed.Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 10 |
| <i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 8 |
| <i>In-N-Out Burger, Inc. and Mid-South Organizing Committee</i> , 365 NLRB No. 39 (2017) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Medco Health Solutions of Las Vegas Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 115 (2016) | 12 |
| <i>Medco Health Solutions of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 701 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 10, 13 |
| <i>National Association of Manufacturers v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 7 |
| <i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) | 7 |
| <i>NLRB v. Cheney California Lumber Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 385 (1946) | 8 |

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>NLRB v. Food Store Employees Union</i> , 417 U.S. 1 (1974) | 6, 9 |
| <i>NLRB v. Harrah’s Club</i> , 337 F.2d 177 (9th Cir. 1964) | 11 |
| <i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>aff’d on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) | 8 |
| <i>Novelis Corporation v. NLRB</i> , 885 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) | 10 |
| <i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of</i> <i>N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) | 7 |
| <i>Southern New England Telephone Co. v.</i> <i>NLRB</i> , 793 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 10 |
| <i>Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> <i>d/b/a W San Diego</i> , 348 NLRB 372 (2006) | 12 |
| <i>West Virginia Board of Education v.</i> <i>Barnett</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 7 |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 157 (“Section 7”) | 1, 2 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 158(a) (“Section 8(a)”) | 2 |

National Labor Relations Act..... 5
National Labor Relations Act section 8(c) 7
NLRA section 10(e), 29 U.S.C. § 160(e) 8, 9
